RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH CHARGES TO BE)	
MADE IN COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 12)	
(MISSION CANYON) FOR THE ADMINISTRATION	۷)	
OF INDIVIDUAL PRIVATE WASTEWATER)	
DISPOSAL SYSTEMS AND ACCEPTING A)	RESOLUTION NO
REPORT OF CHARGES PROPOSED FOR THE)	
COLLECTION ON THE TAY POLLS	ì	

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara has heretofore established County Service Area No. 12 in the Mission Canyon Area of the unincorporated territory of the county to operate and maintain the public community sewer systems in that portion of the county where hook-ups to a community public system were required on or before September 1, 1987, and further to administer requirements for the installation and use of private wastewater disposal systems in those portions of County Service Area No. 12 where such private systems now or hereafter are permitted and required; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara has heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 3574, which among other things, establishes procedures for collecting various fees and charges for the services to be rendered by County Service Area No. 12, in accordance with Government Code Sections 25215.5, and provides for periodic setting of the amount of such fees and charges to cover the actual cost of services rendered, by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, regular maintenance and pumping of private wastewater disposal systems ensure they are operating safely and effectively, thereby protecting the owner's property and their investment in their property; and

WHEREAS, regulatory fees are charged to parcels with private wastewater disposal systems to cover the cost of field surveys of the Mission Canyon Septic Maintenance district area, County Service Area No. 12; and offering, advertising and administering a rebate program to partially cover the cost of routine and regular pumping of the disposal systems and other activities, hereinafter "services," that encourage the safe and effective operation of private wastewater disposal systems in County Service Area No. 12 and to minimize the likelihood of private wastewater disposal failure; and

WHEREAS, services directly benefit private wastewater disposal system users in County Service Area No. 12 at costs direct and indirect to the County of Santa Barbara for which the County should be reimbursed; and

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2012, a report under Chapter 22A of the Santa Barbara County Code (the "Report") was filed with the Clerk of the Board which set the amount to be charged to each parcel of real property in County Service Area No. 12 for services, and was submitted to the Auditor's Office for collection on the tax rolls; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the said report relating to the proposed regulatory fees within County Service Area No. 12 is set for June 26, 2012, in the Board of Supervisors Hearing Room, Administration Building, Santa Barbara, California, and notice thereof published pursuant to Government Code § 6066.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

The fees for inspection, monitoring and administration of requirements for users of private wastewater disposal systems in County Service Area No. 12 for the 2012-13 fiscal year shall be TWENTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$24.00) annually (\$2.00 per month) for each dwelling unit equivalent.

The Clerk of the Board is directed to file with the County Auditor-Controller, on or before August 10, 2012, a certified copy of this Resolution and the Report, with a statement endorsed on the Report over the Clerk of the Board's signature that the Report has been finally adopted by the Board. Upon such filing, the County Auditor-Controller shall enter the fees on the tax roll for the 2012-13 tax year. The fees shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as County taxes are collected and all laws providing for the collection and enforcement of County taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of the fees.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Bo	pard of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara,
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
	ACCEPTED AND AGREED: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
	By Chair, Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: CHANDRA L. WALLAR CLERK OF THE BOARD	
By	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS A. MARSHALL COUNTY COUNSEL	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By	Ву